

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
CAMDEN VICINAGE**

---

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,	)	
	)	CIVIL NO. 1:07-cv-00-00539-RMB-JS
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Document Electronically Filed
v.	)	
	)	
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, et al.,	)	<b>Return date: June 15, 2007</b>
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

**BROWN & CONNERY, LLP**

By: Warren W. Faulk (0305)  
360 Haddon Avenue  
P.O. Box 539  
Westmont, NJ 08108  
(856) 854-8900  
(856) 858-4967 (fax)  
wfaulk@brownconnery.com

*Attorneys for Defendants  
The Coca-Cola Company, Nestle USA, Inc., and  
Beverage Partners Worldwide (North America)*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	4
I. CSPI’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE CSPI LACKS STANDING TO BRING A CLAIM AGAINST THE DEFENDANT	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
A. CSPI cannot establish direct standing.....	5
B. CSPI cannot establish associational standing on behalf of its Members and subscribers residing in New Jersey.....	7
II. CSPI FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE CFA .....	10
A. CSPI failed to plead its CFA claim with sufficient particularity.....	10
B. Many of the statements identified by CSPI are either opinions or mere puffery and therefore cannot form the basis of CSPI’s CFA claim.....	13
C. CSPI fails to state a claim under the CFA for alleged violations of the New Jersey Food and Drug Laws.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Township of Hampton*, 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Anjelino v. N.Y. Times, Co.*, 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 5, 6

*Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*, 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000) ..... 4

*City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.*, 541 U.S. 774 (2004)..... 4

*Clark v. Burger King Corp.*, 255 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 6, 7

*Conte Bros. Auto., Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.*, 992 F. Supp. 709 (D.N.J. 1998) ..... 4

*Cooper v. Pickett*, 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 2

*Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*, 647 A.2d 454 (N.J. 1994)..... 16

*Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*, 315 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 5

*Doherty v. Rutgers School of Law – Newark*, 651 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 5

*FDIC v. Bathgate*, No. 91-2779, 1993 WL 661961, at \*2 (D.N.J. July 19, 1993) ..... 10

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 4, 6

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 7

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*, 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 4

*Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.*, 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 4

*Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc. v. Mayor and Council of Essex Fells*, 876 F. Supp. 641 (D.N.J. 1995) ..... 7

*Kirtley v. Wadekar*, No. 05-5383, 2006 WL 2482939, at \*3 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2006) ..... 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5

<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Miller v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Senior</i> , No. 06-559, 2006 WL 3825138, at *7 n.5 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2006).....	11
<i>Monogram Credit Card Bank v. Tennesen</i> , 914 A.2d 847 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2007).....	16
<i>N.J. Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 174, 177 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>N.J. Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. L-7838-01, 2002 WL 32344594, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. May 12, 2002).....	14
<i>Naporano Iron &amp; Metal Co. v. Am. Crane Corp.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Newark Branch NAACP v. Town of Harrison, N.J.</i> , 907 F.2d 1408 (3d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Pacholec v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-827, 2006 WL 2792788, at *2 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2006).....	13
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192, 1196 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Rodio v. Smith</i> , 123 N.J. 345 A.2d 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Telecomm. Research &amp; Action Ctr. ex rel. Checkhoff v. Allnet Commc'n Servs, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Trans Hudson Express, Inc. v. Nova Bus Co.</i> , No. 06-4092, 2007 WL 1101444, at *1 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2007).....	4

<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544, 546 (1996).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
<i>Weinberg v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 801 A.2d 281 (N.J. 2002).....	9
<i>Wolfe v. Noble Learning Comtys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-3921, 2006 WL 3825137, at *2 (D.N.J. Dec. 26, 2006).....	13
<i>Zebersky v. Bed Bath &amp; Beyond, Inc.</i> , No. CIV A 06-CV-1735 PGS, 2006 WL 3454993, at *4 (D.N.J. Nov. 29, 2006).....	11, 12

**STATUTES**

N.J. Stat. Ann. 24:17-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. 24:17-5.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. 56:8-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. 56:8-19.....	6, 16
N.J. Stat. Ann. 56:8-2 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	1, 3, 10, 11, 15, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Servane Rudelle, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effect of a Thermogenic Beverage on 24-Hour Energy Metabolism in Humans</i> , 15 OBESITY 349 (Feb. 2007).....	1, 2
